III. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

1. Proceeds from issuing shares,
contributed owner's equity 31 125.130.000.000 2.085.950.000

2. Proceeds from borrowings 33 14.184.792.268.744 12.946.811.016.850

3. Principal repayment 34 (19.356.058.770.319) (15.200.725.040.838)

4. Dividends paid to owner 36 (1.025.180.355.668) (750.693.717.584)

Net cash flows from financing
activities 40 (6.071.316.857.243) (3.002.521.791.572)

Net cash flow in the period
(50=20+30+40) 50 1.986.418.858.467 1.897.949.368.974

Beginning cash and cash
equivalents 60 5.083.277.330.894 3.185.329.931.901

Changes from fluctuations of
foreign exchange rates 61 4.115.751 (1.969.981)

Closing cash and cash
equivalents (70=50+60+61) 70 7.069.700.305.112 5.083.277.330.894

Quách Thị Hồng Liên   Chu Quang Toản  Lê Như Linh
Người lập   Kế toán trưởng   Tổng Giám đốc
   Ngày 29 tháng 3 năm 2021

QUACH THI HONG LIEN   CHU QUANG TOAN   LE NHU LINH
PREPARED BY   CHIEF ACCOUNTANT   CEO
   MARCH 29, 2021

146 147ANNUAL REPORT ANNUAL REPORT

Items Code
31/12/2019

(Before
adjustment)

Retrospective
adjustment

31/12/2019
(After adjustment)

VND VND VND
Assets
1.Short-term trade accounts
receivable 131 8.938.119.337.561 2.031.909.279 8.940.151.246.840

2. Short-term advances to
suppliers 132 120.471.089.910 120.471.089.910 119.902.673.789

3. Others 136 312.915.441.439 8.694.830.454 321.610.271.893
4. Provision for bad debts 137 (657.484.490.937) 4.410.722.136 (653.073.768.801)
5. Inventories 141 1.434.323.555.929 (2.842.865.614) 1.431.480.690.315
6. Provision for devaluation of
inventories 149 (6.732.235.493) 366.781.34 (6.365.454.146)

7. Short-term prepayments 151 29.273.621.756 1.568.403.325 30.842.025.081
8. Tangible fixed assets 221 37.249.074.787.530 4.745.080.324 37.253.819.867.854
Cost 222 69.502.840.902.510 5.003.364.505 69.507.844.267.015
Accumulated depreciation 223 (32.253.766.114.980) (258.284.181) (32.254.024.399.161)
9. Intangible fixed assets 227 70.494.649.338 430.359.572 70.925.008.910
Cost 228 113.123.594.604 1.721.438.29 114.845.032.894
Accumulated depreciation 229 (42.628.945.266) (1.291.078.718) (43.920.023.984)
10. Construction in progress 242 217.166.328.196 2.925.179.980 220.091.508.176
11. Provision for long-term
financial investment 254 (38.625.406.925) 3.000.000.000 (35.625.406.925)

12. Long-term repayments 261 466.948.731.741 2.160.990.465 469.109.722.206
Liabilities and Owner’s equity
1. Short-term trade payables 311 4.201.761.470.833 (568.416.121) 4.201.193.054.712
2. Taxes and payables to State
budget 313 297.110.517.686 3.513.753.214 300.624.270.900

3. Short-term expenses 315 1.608.992.390.404 (1.090.473.751) 1.607.901.916.653
4. Benefits of uncontrolled
shareholder 429 2.622.638.642.365 2.802.793.283 2.625.441.435.648

5. Retained earnings after tax of
this period 421b 1.842.028.211.012 22.265.318.522 1.864.293.529.534

Items Code 31/12/2019
(Before adjustment)

Retrospective
adjustment

31/12/2019
(After adjustment)

VND VND VND

1. Gross turnover and services 01 35.374.268.090.529 1.701.080.654 35.375.969.171.183

2. Cost of goods sold 11 30.236.634.203.496 (3.261.500.882) 30.233.372.702.614

3. General and administrative
expenses 26 1.176.430.753.504 (7.093.652.057) 1.169.337.101.447

4. Other revenues 31 68.255.684.564 15.168.827.497 83.424.512.061

5. Other expenses 32 19.279.357.902 (764.905.445) 18.514.452.457

6. Total accounting profit
before tax 50 3.165.037.776.642 27.989.966.535 3.193.027.743.177

Consolidated balance sheet

Notes to data comparability in the consolidated financial statements
After issuing the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2019, the
Corporation received the State Auditor’s conclusion in the Auditing Minutes dated August 10, 2020 on the
Corporation’s 2019 consolidated financial statements and decided to adjust and supplement some figures.
The effect of this adjustment on the previous year’s financial statements is shown in the table below:

NORMAL PRODUCTION AND BUSINESS PERIOD
The Corporation average production and operation period are carried out for less than 12 months.

[…]

In the case of a member company of the Corporation conducting transactions with an associate of
the Corporation, unrealized profit/ loss corresponding to the Corporation’s capital contribution to the
associated company is excluded from consolidated financial statements. When selling subsidiaries or
associates, the residual value of the uncomplicated goodwill is included in the profit/loss attributable to
the sale of the corresponding company.

Goodwill
Goodwill in the consolidated financial statements is the excess between the price of the business
combination fee and the Corporation’s interest in the total fair value of its assets, liabilities and contingent
liabilities. subsidiary or associate company at the date of the investment transaction. Goodwill is
considered an intangible asset, amortized on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life not
exceeding 10 years. Goodwill from the acquisition of an associate is included in the carrying amount of
the associate and the jointly controlled entity. Goodwill from the acquisition of subsidiaries is presented

Items Code 31/12/2019
(Before adjustment)

Retrospective
adjustment

31/12/2019
(After adjustment)

7. Current corporate revenue tax
expenses 51 314.086.018.090 2.921.854.730 317.007.872.820

8. Profit after tax of Corporation 61 2.509.695.587.374 22.265.318.522 2.531.960.905.896

9. Profit after tax of uncontrolled
shareholders 62 345.193.216.349 2.802.793.283 347.996.009.632

1.Pre-tax profit 01 3.165.037.776.642 27.989.966.535 3.193.027.743.177

2. Depreciation of fixed assets
and investment properties 02 3.131.855.859.595 1.549.362.899 3.133.405.222.494

3. Provisions 03 769.246.075.328 (7.777.503.483) 761.468.571.845

4. Changes in receivables 09 (1.534.763.734.128) (10.158.323.612) (1.544.922.057.740)

5. Changes in inventory 10 2.773.519.083.793 2.842.865.614 2.776.361.949.407

6. Changes in liabilities (excluding
payable interest, corporate
revenue tax payables)

11 (2.374.624.744.532) (10.716.974.163) (2.385.341.718.695)

7. Changes in prepaid expenses 12 214.704.433.379 (3.729.393.790) 210.975.039.589

150 151ANNUAL REPORT ANNUAL REPORT

Number of years
Buildings & structures 5 – 30
Machinery & Equipment 5 – 20

Vehicles 5 – 15

Office equipment 3 – 7

Others 3 – 12

Years
Land use rights 4
Buildings and architectural structures 4 – 25

separately as a separate asset class on the Consolidated Balance Sheet. When selling a subsidiary or an
associate, the residual value of the goodwill that has not been fully depreciated is included in the profit/
loss resulting from the sale of the

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents, including cash in hand, demand deposits, short-term investments, are